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June 8, 2021 

 
 
Via Electronic Mail and Federal Express 
 
 
Melanie A. Bachman, Esq. 
Executive Director/Staff Attorney 
Connecticut Siting Council 
10 Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT  06051 
 
Re: Docket No. 500 – Application of ARX Wireless Infrastructure, LLC for a Certificate 

of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the Construction, Maintenance 
and Operation of a Wireless Telecommunications Facility Located at 1061-1063 
Boston Post Road, Milford, Connecticut  

 
Dear Ms. Bachman: 

On behalf of Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Cellco”), enclosed please find 
the original and fifteen (15) copies of Cellco’s Responses to the Siting Council’s Pre-Hearing 
Interrogatories – Set One related to Docket No. 500.  Electronic copies of these responses have 
also been sent to the Council today. 

If you have any questions or need any additional information please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

 
 
 
 
 

KENNETH C. BALDWIN 
 
280 Trumbull Street 
Hartford, CT 06103-3597 
Main (860) 275-8200 
Fax (860) 275-8299 
kbaldwin@rc.com 
Direct (860) 275-8345 
 
Also admitted in Massachusetts 
and New York 
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Sincerely, 

 
Kenneth C. Baldwin 

 
KCB/kmd 
Enclosures 
Copy to: 
 David A. Ball, Esq. (via electronic mail) 

Philip C. Pires, Esq. (via electronic mail) 
Kristen Motel, Esq. (via electronic mail) 
Lucia Chiocchio, Esq. (via electronic mail) 
John W. Knuff, Esq. (via electronic mail) 
Jeffrey P. Nichols, Esq. (via electronic mail) 
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

 
IN RE: 
 
APPLICATION OF ARX WIRELESS 
INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC FOR A 
CERTIFICATE OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
COMPATIBILITY AND PUBLIC NEED FOR 
THE CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE 
AND OPERATION OF A WIRELESS TELE-
COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY LOCATED 
AT 1061-1063 BOSTON POST ROAD, 
MILFORD, CONNECTICUT 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
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: 
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DOCKET NO. 500 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JUNE 8, 2021 

 
 

RESPONSES OF CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS 
TO CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

PRE-HEARING INTERROGATORIES - SET ONE 
 

On May 21, 2021, the Connecticut Siting Council (“Council”) issued Pre-Hearing 

Interrogatories, Set One to Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Cellco”), relating to 

Docket No. 500.  Below are Cellco’s responses. 

General 

Question No. 1 

What is the estimated cost of Cellco’s equipment, including installation?  Break down the 

total cost into categories that Cellco deems appropriate. 

Response 

Cellco estimates the cost of its cell site radio equipment ($150,000), back-up generator 

($25,000), Construction Contract and equipment installation ($130,000), and miscellaneous 

electrical and fiber installation ($25,000) at the proposed facility to be approximately $330,000. 

Question No. 2 

How would the cost of Cellco’s installation/colocation at the proposed site be recovered? 
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Response 

The costs associated with providing Cellco customers with the nation’s most reliable 

wireless service network, including the cost for development of network infrastructure (small 

cells and macro-cells), are paid for by the individuals, corporations and government entities that 

purchase Cellco’s service. 

Question No. 3 

Provide the number of remote radio heads that would be installed at this site. 

Response 

 Cellco intends to install nine (9) remote radio heads behinds its antennas. 

Question No. 4 

What is the structural design standard applicable to the proposed low-profile antenna 

mount? 

Response 

 Cellco intends to utilize a low-profile antenna platform (with handrail) at the proposed 

facility. The structural design standards for the proposed antenna mounting platform are  

-5- ANSI/TIA -222-G-4; TIA-222-G-2 and Verizon NTSD 445. 

Question No. 5 

Pursuant to CGS §16-50p(a)(3)(G), identify the safety standards and/or codes by which 

equipment, machinery or technology that would be used or operated at the proposed facility by 

Cellco. 
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Response 

 2012 International Building Code with the 2016 CT Building Code Amendments.  

 National Electric Code (NFPA70). 

 2005 CT State Fire Safety Code with the 2009 Amendments.  

 TIA-222-G-4 “Structural Standards for Steel Antenna Towers and Antenna 

Supporting Structures”.  

 Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA). 

Site Search 

Question No. 6 

Identify the approximate center and radius of Cellco’s site search area. 

Response 

 The proposed site is a replacement for Cellco’s existing Forest Heights CT site located at 

1052 Boston Post Road, on the roof of the former Howard Johnson Hotel at 41º-13’-59.2” N 73º-

02’-43.8” W.  The existing site is the center of Cellco’s search area. 

Question No. 7 

What is the status of the ballast mounted temporary monopole approved by the Council in 

its declaratory ruling in Petition No. 1375? 

Response 

 As the Council may recall, the ballast mount tower approved in Petition No. 1375 was to 

be developed as a temporary facility to maintain Cellco, AT&T and T-Mobile service during 

redevelopment of the commercial property at 1052 Boston Post Road.  Each carrier currently 

maintains antennas on the roof of the former Howard Johnsons Hotel on the 1052 Boston Post 

Road parcel which was going to be demolished as a part of the owner’s redevelopment effort.  
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The owner’s property redevelopment efforts, including the demolition of the former Howard 

Johnson’s Hotel stalled in late 2019 and, as far as we know, are still on-hold.  The owner has not 

given Cellco a timeline as to when demolition of the structure will occur.  The existing Cellco 

facility at 1052 Boston Post Road is still operating.  The temporary tower approved in Petition 

No. 1375 is not currently needed.  The tower proposed by ARX in this docket would replace 

Cellco’s existing facility at 1052 Boston Post Road. 

Question No. 8 

The October 27, 2020 correspondence from the City of Milford indicates the owner of 

1052 Boston Post Road has no immediate plans to remove the building with the antennas.  Please 

provide a copy of the lease for the rooftop facility and the temporary ballast mounted monopole 

at 1052 Boston Post Road. 

Response 

 Included in Attachment 1 is a redacted copy of the Option and Lease Agreement dated 

May 31, 2004 for the cell cite at 1052 Boston Post Road.  There is no separate lease agreement 

for the temporary ballast-mounted tower. 

Site/Tower 

Question No. 9 

Would the Centralized-Radio Access Network approved by the Council in Petition No. 

1357 be relocated to the proposed site? 

Response 

 No. 

Question No. 10 

Please explain the feasibility of meeting Cellco’s service objectives from each of the 
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alternative facilities identified in the City of Milford’s October 27, 2020 correspondence. 

Response 

 Cellco’s objective is to maintain or improve upon the service that it currently has from its 

existing Forest Heights Facility at 1052 Boston Post Road.  As for the list of alternate sites 

identified by the City of Milford, Cellco offers the following comments: 

 1052 Boston Post Road (former Howard Johnson /proposed hotel):  Cellco’s 

existing antennas are located inside a 40-foot flagpole on top of a 47-foot high 

hotel rooftop.  However, the roof of the proposed hotel at 1052 Boston Post Road 

is proposed to be only 49.5 feet high and the property owner has rejected Cellco’s 

proposal to place a new flagpole or tower on the roof of the new hotel.  The 49.5’ 

roof would be too low to meet Cellco’s coverage objectives. 

 1212 Boston Post Road (Old Navy, Bed Bath & Beyond):  A 110-foot tower on 

this parcel would be acceptable to Cellco.  The roof of the existing retail stores at 

this location is only 25 feet tall, which is too low to meet Cellco’s coverage 

objectives. 

 1201 Boston Post Road (Connecticut Post Mall):  A 130-foot tower in the 

southerly parking lot would be acceptable to Cellco.  The ground elevation here is 

approximately 20 feet lower than it is at 1212 Boston Post Road.  The roof of the 

Connecticut Post Mall building is as high as 70 feet in places but would still be 

too low to meet Cellco’s coverage objectives.  This location is too close (0.6 

miles) to Cellco’s existing Old Gate cell site a monopole located at 311 Old Gate 

Road. 
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 10 Leighton Road (Edgewell Personal Care):  A 110-foot tower on this parcel 

would be acceptable.  The roof is as high as 40 feet in places but would still be too 

low to meet our coverage objectives. 

Coverage/Capacity 

Question No. 11 

How would Cellco’s signal strength within the coverage area be impacted by the 

proposed facility? 

Response 

 Cellco plans to replace its existing Forest Heights Facility with the proposed ARX tower 

site if the application is approved.  As a result, Cellco would maintain substantially the same 

level of coverage as it enjoys today. 

Question No. 12 

How will the proposed site improve upon the existing wireless service in the area. Include 

data on additional road miles and additional coverage area footprint that would be served by the 

proposed facility. 

Response 

 The proposed ARX facility will provide Cellco with substantially the same coverage 

footprint as the existing Forest Heights Facility at 1052 Boston Post Road. 

Question No. 13 

What frequencies would be installed at the site?  Would all frequencies provide both 

voice and data?  Please explain. 

Response 

Cellco plans to deploy wireless service in its 700, 850, 1900, 2100, and 3550 MHz 
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(CBRS) operating frequencies.  All frequencies being deployed are used to transmit voice and 

data services.   

Question No. 14 

Would the proposed site provide adequate service to the coverage area for other 

frequencies that Cellco would deploy? 

Response 

 The proposed site would provide adequate service in all of Cellco’s licensed frequencies. 

Question No. 15 

Provide existing coverage gaps in miles for the proposed frequencies for the nearby 

portion of the Interstate 95, Boston Post Road and the surrounding local roads, the overall 

existing coverage footprints in square miles and the proposed coverage mileage and square miles 

as represented in the example below: 

Street Name 700 MHz 
Coverage Gap 

1900 MHz 
Coverage Gap 

2100 MHz 
Coverage Gap 

Route 2 2.5 miles 5 miles 4.5 miles 
Route 32 1.0 miles 3 miles 2 miles 
Route 87 0.5 miles 2.5 miles 1 mile 
Interstate 395 2.5 miles 2.5 miles 2.5 miles 
State Road Total 6.5 miles 13 miles 10 miles 
Overall Coverage 
Footprint 

49 square miles 6 square miles 7.5 square miles 
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Response 

The table below summarizes the size of the gaps if the existing facility is shut down with no 

replacement. 

Coverage Gap/Street Name 700 MHz 1900 MHz 2100 MHz 

I-95 (miles) 0  1.0  1.0 

Boston Post Rd (miles) 0  0.6  0.65  

State Road Total (miles) 0  1.6  1.65  

Overall Coverage Footprint 
(sq. miles) 

7.6 4.5 2.3 

 
Question No. 16 

In addition to the coverage maps provided in the radio frequency engineering report, 

please provide the distances and directions to the adjacent sites with which the proposed facility 

would hand off signals.  Include antenna centerline heights for Cellco at these sites. 

Response 

Site Name 
Distance 

(mi) Direction 
Structure 

Type 
Antenna 
Height Street Address City 

Milford CT SC4 0.5 NE Utility Pole 37' Boston Post Road Milford 
CT Post Mall In-
Building 0.5 NE 

In-Building 
DAS N/A 

1201 Boston Post 
Road Milford 

Old Gate CT 1.0 E Self-Support 100' 311 Old Gate Road Milford 

Milford S II CT 1.8 NE Utility Pole 126' 185 Research Pkwy Milford 

Milford SC2 CT 0.9 SE Utility Pole 37'' 
540 New Haven 
Avenue Milford 

Milford CT SC10 1.0 SW Utility Pole 37' 66 Broad Street Milford 

Milford S CT 1.3 SW Smoke Stack 66' 200 High Street Milford 

Milford Center CT 1.3 W Self-Support 90' 434 Boston Post Road Milford 

 
Question No. 17 

Please identify which of the existing adjacent Cellco sites and what frequencies and 

sectors would benefit from capacity relief. 

Response 

The objective of the proposed site is to provide coverage equivalent to that of the existing 
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Forest Heights Facility at 1052 Boston Post Road.  Cellco currently has 700MHz and 2100MHz 

deployed at the Forest Heights Facility.  The proposed site will add 850MHz and 1900MHz to 

the proposed ARX site which will provide additional capacity to the area covered by the 

proposed ARX site itself, but not so much to the adjacent sites. 

Question No. 18 

What is the lowest height at which Cellco’s antennas could achieve its wireless service 

objectives from the proposed facility?  What would be the consequences in terms of coverage 

and/or capacity relief? 

Response 

 The lowest antenna height at which Cellco can achieve its coverage objectives is 110 feet.  

Going lower on the proposed ARX tower would result in a reduction of the overall coverage 

footprint, especially at the higher frequencies (1900MHz, 2100MHz). 

Question No. 19 

Would flush-mounted antennas provide the required coverage?  Would the flush-mount 

configuration result in reduced coverage and/or necessitate greater antenna height with multiple 

levels of antennas?  Explain. 

Response 

 Cellco’s antennas need to be mounted in a side by side arrangement so we can take 

advantage of a feature called beamforming which improves overall site capacity.  Flush mounting 

the antennas at different heights would result in decreased capacity by preventing the use of 

beamforming.  Flush-mounts would also require Cellco (and presumably the other carriers) to 

install two or three levels for antennas on the tower, resulting in the need to build a substantially 

taller structure. 



-10- 

Question No. 20 

Would the deployment of the proposed facility be sufficient to address Cellco’s capacity 

concerns or would an additional facility be required in the near term to off-load traffic? 

Response 

 The objective of the proposed ARX site is to replace coverage from the existing Forest 

Heights site at 1052 Boston Post Road.  No additional macro-cell sites in the area are required in 

the near term. 

Question No. 21 

Are any of the frequencies planned for installation at this facility capable to provide 5G 

services for Cellco’s network?  If so, identify the frequencies. 

Response 

 Yes.  Cellco currently provides 5G services using the 850MHz and 2100MHz 

frequencies. 

Backup Power 

Question No. 22 

Would Cellco utilize a backup generator?  Please provide the capacity, fuel source and 

estimated runtime of the generator before it would require refueling during a prolonged outage. 

Response 

Yes, Cellco intends to install a 30-kW diesel-fueled generator at the proposed tower site.  

The proposed generator maintains a 210-gallon belly tank as a part of the unit.  Under normal 

loading conditions, the proposed 30-kW generator could operate for approximately 120 hours (5 

days) before refueling would be necessary.  This run time is based on 75% of the rated electrical 

load of the generator. 
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Question No. 23 

Would a battery backup (if applicable) be used by Cellco to provide uninterrupted power 

and prevent a reboot condition?  How long could the battery backup alone supply power to the 

facility in the event that the generator fails to start? 

Response 

Yes, Cellco’s proposed battery backup battery system would provide uninterrupted power 

to the cell site and prevent a reboot condition.  The backup battery system is designed to keep the 

cell site operating for up to four (4) hours. 

Public Safety 

Question No. 24 

Will Cellco's equipment support text-to-911 service?  Is additional equipment required 

for this purpose? 

Response 

 Yes. 

Question No. 25 

Would Cellco’s antennas comply with federal E911 requirements? 

Response 

 Yes. 

Question No. 26 

Would Cellco’s installation comply with the intent of the Warning, Alert and Response 

Network Act of 2006? 

Response 

 Yes. 



 

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 

 
 I hereby certify that on this 8th day of June 2021, a copy of the foregoing was sent, via 

electronic mail, to the following: 

David A. Ball, Esq. 
Philip C. Pires, Esq. 
Cohen & Wolf P.C. 
1115 Broad Street 
Bridgeport, CT  06604 
dball@cohenandwolf.com 
ppires@cohenandwolf.com 
 
Kristen Motel, Esq. 
Lucia Chiocchio, Esq. 
Cuddy & Feder, LLP 
445 Hamilton Avenue, 14th Floor 
White Plains, NY  10601 
kmotel@cuddyfeder.com 
lchiocchio@cuddyfeder.com 
 
John W. Knuff, Esq.  
Jeffrey P. Nichols, Esq.  
Hurwitz, Sagarin, Slossberg & Knuff, LLC  
147 North Broad Street Milford, CT 06460  
jknuff@hssklaw.com  
jnichols@hssklaw.com 
 

 
 

   
 Kenneth C. Baldwin 
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mailto:ppires@cohenandwolf.com
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